

No. 16-2359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PHILIP EIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN G. DAMBRUCH

Acting United States Attorney

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

JAYNIE LILLEY

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7321

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	6
1. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request and DEA’s Disclosures.....	7
2. The Withheld Records	9
2. District Court Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Government Properly Withheld Personal Medical Records of Dr. Volkman’s Patients from Public Disclosure.....	16
A. The District Court Incorrectly Applied the Standard Governing Access to Judicial Records Instead of the Applicable FOIA Standard.....	16
B. The District Court Erred in Assessing the Public Interest.	20
C. The District Court Erroneously Evaluated the Privacy Interests Involved.....	26
II. The Death-Related Records of Dr. Volkman’s Patients Are Exempt from Public Disclosure.	33

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accuracy in Media, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 194 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Bast v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	27-28
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014)	7
<i>Carpenter v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 470 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2006)	1, 4, 5, 23, 30
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	26, 28
<i>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	4, 22, 32
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	1, 5, 6, 16, 17, 22, 23, 29, 31
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>FLRA v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 941 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1991)	20, 21, 28
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	11, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	11, 18
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	24-25

Kurzon v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
649 F.2d 65 (1st Cir. 1981)27

Marzen v. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv.,
825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987) 22, 27

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)23

Moffat v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
716 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2015) 12, 24, 29, 30

National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004) 19, 23, 27, 34, 35

New England Apple Council v. Donovan,
725 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1984)5

Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.,
989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993) 12, 18, 19

Prison Legal News v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
628 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)34

In re Providence Journal Co.,
293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)18

Reid v. Pierce County,
961 P.2d 333 (Wash. 1998)34

Smith v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Illinois,
956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)21

Stalcup v. CIA,
768 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2014) 1, 17, 19, 20, 25, 26, 30

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 21, 22, 23

Union Leader Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) 16, 20

United States v. Volkman:
736 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir.2013)7
797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....7

Yonemoto v. Veterans Admin.,
686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012).....27

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....22
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)(B) 4, 18, 21

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. § 5524
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 3, 4, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)..... 5-6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)..... 1, 3, 5, 11, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....5
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)1
